

Session Case No. 58996/2016
FIR No. 1298/2014
PS-Mukherjee Nagar
State Vs. Ravinder @ Monu & Ors.
U/s-308/323/354/34 IPC

03/07/2019

Present. Ms. Neeta Gupta, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Two of the accused persons namely Rohtash @ Sonu (A-2) and Ram Pyari (A-3) are present on bail, whereas remaining two accused Ravinder @ Monu (A-1) and Suman (A-4) are absent.
Sh. Om Prakash, Id. Counsel for all the four accused persons.
Heard. Perused.

Two of the accused persons namely Ravinder @ Monu (A-1) and Suman (A-4) are exempted for today only in view of the reasons mentioned in the exemption application moved on their behalf.

Pursuant to summons issued to PW Dr. Manish Bhummesker, Sushruta Trauma Centre, Hospital, Delhi, qua proving of the MLC of injured Mukesh, one Anil Kumar, Record Clerk of the said hospital, is present and has submitted that no such MLC (dated 17/11/2014) of the said patient was prepared by any Dr. Manish Bhummesker (as no such doctor has worked there) and that the said patient had come to the hospital at 11.25 p.m. and had left the said hospital at 11.55 p.m. with endorsement of concerned doctor 'LAMA' (left against medical advise) given by Dr. Vidhan Kumar.

Contd. 2

Session Case No. 58996/2016
FIR No. 1298/2014
PS-Mukherjee Nagar
State Vs. Ravinder @ Monu & Ors.
U/s-308/323/354/34 IPC

:2:

Accordingly at the request of Id. APP, in view of the no objection of Id. Counsel for the accused persons as copy of the said document has already been supplied to the accused persons and no prejudice is going to be caused to the accused persons, issue summons to said PW Dr. Vidhan Kumar for proving MLC of the injured Mukesh prepared at the said hospital for the date already fixed i.e. 04/07/2019.

A copy of the order be also served upon Medical Superintendent of the concerned hospital through IO for compliance.

PW Ms. Shilpi Jain, Id. MM, is reported to be on leave.

Re-notify for RPE on date already fixed i.e. 04/07/2019.

(Ashutosh Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 03/07/2019(A)