

SC 588/2017
STATE Vs. REHMAN @ KAUSAR
FIR No. 520/2017
PS Narela Ind. Area
U/s.307/174 A IPC

12.03.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 440 Cr. P. C. /484BNSS for reduction of surety/bail bond amount filed on behalf of applicant/accused **Rehman @ Kausar @ Irshad @ Rahman @ Kaushar**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Himanshu Saxena, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused appearing through VC.

Perusal of the record shows that the present applicant/accused **Rehman @ Kausar @ Irshad @ Rahman @ Kaushar** has been granted bail vide order dated 07.01.2025 passed by this Hon'ble Court on furnishing Personal bond in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety in the like amount. It is further submitted that applicant/accused belongs to poor family and financial condition of applicant/accused is not very sound and prayer is made out to reduce the personal bond amount.

Heard.

Keeping in view the fact that the applicant/accused is a very poor person and he is not in a position to furnish the surety amount despite the bail order dated 07.01.2025, the applicant/accused is directed to furnish the surety amount of Rs. 5,000/- with one surety in the like amount instead of surety amount of Rs. 20,000/- with two sureties. The bail order dated 07.01.2025 is modified to that extent. Rest of the conditions of the bail order shall remain as it is. The application is disposed of accordingly.

Application file be tagged with the main case file. Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent. Dasti.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
12.03.2025